

No. 19-168

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REMINGTON ARMS CO. LLC AND
REMINGTON OUTDOOR CO. INC, PETITIONERS

v.

DONNA L. SOTO, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF CONNECTICUT*

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL SHOOTING
SPORTS FOUNDATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

LAWRENCE G. KEANE
National Shooting
Sports Foundation
400 North Capitol Street
Suite 475
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 220-1340
lkeane@nssf.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents i

Table of authorities ii

Interest of amicus curiae.....1

Summary of argument.....2

Argument6

 I. The PLCAA was enacted in response to a barrage of lawsuits from cities and counties that threatened to drive firearm manufacturers and sellers into bankruptcy.....7

 II. The Connecticut Supreme Court’s interpretation of the “predicate exception” will gut the protections conferred by the PLCAA and expose the firearm industry to endless litigation from cities and counties12

 III. The canon of constitutional avoidance requires this Court to reject the Connecticut Supreme Court’s interpretation of the predicate exception13

 IV. The Court should grant certiorari and hold that the plaintiffs have failed to allege proximate causation.....16

Conclusion19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp.,
No. 18A-CT-181, 2019 WL 2222985 (Ind. App.
May 23, 2019)11

City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....7, 11

Crowell v. Benson, 285 U.S. 22 (1932)15

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)....2, 14

Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York,
559 U.S. 1 (2010).....5, 17

Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.,
503 U.S. 258, 271 (1992)17

Ileto v. Glock, Inc., 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)6, 11

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)5, 14

McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)2, 14

Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary,
875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. App. 2007)7

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A., 534 U.S. 506 (2002)13

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. II2, 14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7902.....3, 10

15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A).....3, 10

15 U.S.C. § 7903(5)(A)(iii).....3, 5, 11, 16

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b(a)3, 4

Other Authorities

Paul Duggan & Sandra Torry, <i>New Orleans Initiates Suit Against Gunmakers; City Asks Damages for Gun Violence</i> , Washington Post (October 31, 1998).....	8
Peter Elkind, <i>Rough Justice: The Rise and Fall of Eliot Spitzer</i> 45 (Penguin Group 2010)	9
Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr., <i>Consumer Protection in the States: A 50-State Evaluation of Unfair and Deceptive Practices Laws</i> (Mar. 2018)	4
Walter K. Olson, <i>Plaintiff Lawyers Take Aim at Democracy</i> , Wall Street Journal (March 21, 2000).....	9, 10
Robert B. Reich, <i>Regulation in Out, Litigation is In</i> , USA Today (Dec. 19, 2001)	9
Mike Robinson, <i>Chicago Targets Gun Industry in \$433 Million Public Nuisance Lawsuit</i> , Associated Press (November 13, 1998)	8
Alan S. Rutkin, <i>Gun Makers May Be Bulletproof</i> , Best's Review (July 1, 2001)	13
Alan Sayre, <i>Case Loss Would Sway Gun Firms, Lawyer Says Firearms Makers Deal In Interstate Commerce</i> , New Orleans Times Picayune (March 27, 2000)	10
